MEETING
qar
STATY HIGEWAY GOMMISSION OF VIRGINEA
RICEMOED, VIRGIRIA
FRERUARY 13, 1964

The regular mssting of the State Nigisey Coumission of
Virginid sas hald at the Ceatrsl Highway 0ffice i{n Richaend, Va.,
o Febyusry 13, 1984, at 10 A.H. Mr. D. B. Fugate, Comml asionar,
Pf.li“-

Erapent: Messrs. Fugate, Chilcon, Flythe, Bolland,
Landrith, Sclater and Wesver. Abssut: Massrs. XeRans and Nelson.

Mr. Tugite stated zhat he considersd it sn hemwr to
apen this hiy first masting s» chel ;e of the Cosmission snd that
b Jooked forward with keen anticipatfpon to working with the
Comniseion in & oenewsd opportunity to be of grastar service to
Yirginia.

¥ dopressed confidence in the Bighway Depsrtommt and its
exployses and pledged conatant vegerd for thelr ioterest snd welfare.

He spoke of the nsed for additioosl revemus for cerryiog
ntthmhn!thhmtmulhnthtmhﬂ-hm-
mmmmltumummmm.

Nr. Flythe resporded on bebalf of the Commissiom,

expressing chelr plessuze st ¥r. Fugste's sppointaent and pledging
the support of tha Comsisaion matshers.

0n wotion of Mr, Sclster, secomded by Nr. Lamdrith, thae
minutes of the mesting of Jaonaxy 9, 1964, vara approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Sclater, secondsd by Mr. Landrith,
that permics issued from Jommry 9, 1964 to Pebroary L3, 1964,
inclusive, as mwmumwnw
Motion carrisd.

On wotion of Mr. EBclater, seconded by My, Landeith,
cancellation of parmits from Jammry 9, 1964 by Februvaxy 13, 1984,
inclusive, &8s shotm by rwcords of the Department, wes approved,



Hoved by M, Sclater JHecondsd by Mr. Landrith ,Ebat
tbe Comxission confixm latter bailot action om blds recelived
Jagoary &, 194 on the following projects:

1= ] ] £ (084~ 003 : =043=-101, 0501 : W8 =23%=
~§ 1 = 0.081 Mf, ¥, Laburmmm Ave. Ext. « Baurlco=
Hew Kemt L ~ Henrico County, Award of conttact to low bidder,
Atlanric Bitulithic Co., Richeond, Va.

Bid $2,436,078,52
1k for engineering and additionsl work 243,607.95
Woxk by Scate Forcan 2. 130,00

Angunt chargeable to project, §2,681,500.00
Primazy Alloc.$ S1,000.00
Interstata Allow. $2,630,800,.00
$1,000.00 to be provided from Richmend District Primary Gonstraction
Regerve Fond,
HEIGHTHG ETATION ITEMS

Stetes Funds 36%L $5,218.02
Fadetal BAPS Funde 64% 216,48
§15,494.
Route 81, Proimct 0081-083-103 1,85 Er

Rockingbham CL - 3.973 M1, ¥. Rockinghsm GL - Shena Gounty
Avard of contyact to low bidder, ¥oors Brothers Co., Inc., Verooa,
Ya.

Bid : §231,973.535
0% for enginsering snd additionsl work 2%,197.3%
Work by Dtate Forces 326,00

Amouat chargasbls to project, $255,500.00 « 3 Bridges

Routs B5 & 3B, Project 0083-058-101 0058 -058-11 tr

+292 Mi, M. At. 630 = 0,372 Mi. W. Re. i'ﬁ {¥ear Bouth mlig & BCL
Scuth Hill = 0.37 Mi. W. Int. 85 - Metklomburg County, Award of
contract o low biddey, S, T. Wooten Copatr, Ca,., Ime.,

Stantonsburg, N. O,

Bid $1,112,600.85
107 for engineexiug and additional work 111,260.08
Work by State Forcen 8,339,00
Ocilicien 7,000.00
Flagzing 996,00

Amount chaygeable o project, $1,240,400.00
Prizmary dlloe. $ 60,750Q.00
Iatersrats Allpe. 1,179,650.00

$33,730.00 to be provided for in 1964-85 Primary Conat. Allocatioa.

0.292 ML, ¥, At. 630 - 0,372 ¥i. K. Rt. 38 {(Nwar South Hill)
Mocklenbuzg Comty. Award of contract ta low bidder, K. C. Woneale
inc., Morfolk, Va.

Bid $505,093.00
1% for anginesaring and additional work 50,509.30
Work by State Forcas 326.00
Bellrond 22,110.00
Flagging 350,00

Amount: chergesble to project, $579,030,00 ~ Bridges Only



Route 95, Profsct 0095-029-101, C501.B606,R6OT RGOS R60Y BELO BE1Y,
l‘la - 1-5@ H’-r “- Hi “illi.h ﬂL - 3-935 Hi- !l Rt mtﬂpﬂﬂﬂilﬂ}
Fairfax Co. Auard of coutract to low bidder, Marks-Rubisns Co., Ing.,
Clarkaville, Va.

Bid $4,509,865,95
10% for enginecring mnd additional work 430,986,329
Work by 3tata Forces &, 286.00

Amount chargeabls to project, $4,965,150,0D
§2,142,795.00 to be provided for in Culpeper Diatrict Interstats
Remerva Fund. Central Mutual Telephome Co. Accts. Res, $500.00

Route 381, Froject 0381-128-070,C304,B603, Comtr. 1

0.347 ML, N. Rt. 480 - 0.187 Mi. 3. Br. 460 {Orange Ave.} Qity of
Rosnoke. Award of contract to low bidder, J. M, Turner 5 Co., Ine.,
Roancka, Va.

Bid $1, 955, 654.70

10X for enginesring and additional work 136,365.47
Sork by State Forces 4, 291,00

Amount chargeabla to project, $1,506,450.00
$893,600.00 to be provided for in furure Interstats Comstruetion
Allocations. Bridge & Approaches, City of Boanoks Accrs,

Rec, $19,700.00

ute 600 & 762, Projsor D600-D86=112 CS501 06:0762-088~115
Br. & Approaches over 5. Fork Roleton Ev., = Smyih County. Awerd of
contract to Low bidder, Rolstom Rlwer Paving Corp., Marion, Va.

Bid $79,582.50
10% for englnnering sud nddirional work 7,958.2%
¥Work by dtate Foxces 194.00

Amount chargmsable to prajece, $87,750.00 Bridge & Approaches
$86,130.00 to be provided for in tha County's 196465 Marched
Secondary ¥ederal Ald Funds.

Routs 610, Praject 0610-058-101, £501

0.016 Mi, 8. Imnt. Rt. 712 - 0. Mi. E. Int, Rt. 613 (Cunton Park)
Wytha County. Award of coutrack to low bldder, Adams Constructinn
Co., Roancke, Va.

Bid $124,761. 80
LOL for enginesring and additiooal work 12,476,148
W¥ork by Atate Forces .00

Amount chargeable to proiset, $138,000.00
410,000.00 to be provided for in che County's 1964-65 Metchad
Sgcondary Federal Ald Funda.

Routs 628, Peoject 0628-089-103, £50), H60I

ﬂ-Hﬁ Mi, B, ﬂ! Acekkeek Cr, {Hﬁt Elmnth) - 5.232 Mi., N. Accakeok
Cr, (Near Mugasllmans Store) - Stafford County, Award of conteact
to low bidder, Moore, Kelly & Beddish, Inc., Orange, Ve,

Bid 534,623,130
107 for englpesring and additional work 3,462.33
Work by State Forces 194,00

Amount chargeable to project, $35,300,00
238,300.00 to ba provided for in the County's 1964-65% Mitched
Secondary Fedetval Aid Funds,



& E T=107%
At. RE. = Int, Bt, 632 (Sedlsy) ~ Southmpton Coumty. Awerd
of contrset to low bidder, E. C. Womeck, Ing., Rorfolk, Va.

Bid RECGULAR §253,085,.19
10X for engineering and sdditignal work 25,308,510
Nork by State Feroas 196,00

Amatsnt chargashle to projece, 5278, 600.00
$76,600.00 to be provided for in the Councy's 1964+55 Matched
Secondary Federai Aid Funds.

ta 6 I =012=103, C501
nt. (!u Lawraocevil - 0,339 M, 5y Int, 74} {H- Mh’
Brungwick Commty. Awwrd of comtract to lew biddar, Clary's
Coastruction Cv., Lawranceviile, Ya.

#d ALTRRMATE $80,516,17
L for evgimesring and additional work #,081.61

Amgunt chargesbla ta projece, 388, 730.00
§53,730.00 to ba provided for in the County's 1966-65 Matched
Secondary Federsl Aid funds, Motion carried

Novad by ,Beconded by Jthat
the Commissicn confirm letter ballot sction to rejects bids om the
following projecta snd vasdwertiss the work: :

tey 23 0023-097-106,C501, 8602 . ¢
3'-0 Hil- l- IGL nw‘l“- [ ] 3-? H—t- El IGL ‘mmm - “‘-.a “'
Low bid is 26,2% overestimsie

te 38, Project OO 52=-101, G50 1: ik [

G.047 M, W. Int. 738 (Stickleyville) - 0,270 ¥i. B. Laa-Scott CL
. Les & Scott Coumtiesa. .

Low bid is 10.5% oversstimate.

Motion carried. '



Moved by Mr. Sclater, Seconded by Mr. Landrich, that the
Commipwion award cootract oo bide veceived Fabruary 5, 1964 for
the folloving prajecta:

Route roject D023-097«106, C-50L B~601 C-%62
3.05]1 Mi. E. ECL Appalachia « 3,788 Mi. E. ECL Appalachia - Wise
County. Awsrd of coatymct to low bidder, McDowsll & Wood, Inc.,

Salen, Vi,

Bid 5529,212.05%
10% for enzinesring and additiopal work 52,921.20
Work by State Forces 1,798.00
btilicies 2,530.00
Eailroad 990.00
Flagging 440.00

Amount chargedble to project, $587,900.00
RL96,439,.00 to be provided for in 1964-65 Primary Conmtr. Alloc.
Bridge and Approaches,

Route ;su: Igg,’.m: 1029-071-102 B401;105, P-401
SCL Chet - 1.352 Mi. N. NGL Chathem ~ Pitisylvania County
Award of contract to low hidder, Thompscn=Arthur Paving Co.,

I.',Ill.l:wllle, 'Fl-

Bid §576,674.95
10% for engpinesring amd additional worl 57,667.49
Work by State Porces 31,708.00

Amount: cliiargeabla to project, H566,050,00

$151,297.00 to be provided for Iin the 1964k=-55 Primary Const. Alloc.

ute 58, Froject 0058-052-101, C-502,B-601:
ﬂ- ? Htl H- Illt. ? -2? Hi- lq- I‘.-smtt EL
lee and Scott Counties. Award of contract to low bidder,
A, ». Purton Company, Inc., Lynchburg, va,

Bid REGUIAR $1,230,202.91
10% for engineering and addicional work 123,020, 29
Work hy State Forcaes 3,7T72.00

Amgumt chergeable to project, 51,357,000.00
3503,%58,00 to be provided for in 1964~65 & 1963-64 Briatol
District Primary Construction Allocaciona.

Fu 59, Project Uﬂ&!vﬂlﬂ-lﬂl,n-!ﬂiIE-SDE-,I.GI{E-!IJI
143 Mi. E. Int. Rt, 47 ~ Int, BE. Keysville - Charlotta County

Avard of contract to low bldder, Roy ¥. Foxd, Blairs, va.

Bid §212,873.92
10% for smgiuvgering and addirionel work 21,287.3%
Work by gtate Forced %, 964,90
Trilities 4,750.00

Ampnnt chargeable to project, $243,850.00



UM

~ Alleghany

County. Award of contract to low bidder,Omin Construction Company,
Ing., Fiabville, Temnasnas.
Bid

23,794,915.55%
10% for enginearing aad additional work 379,491.6%
Work by State Forces 1,935.00
Anomne chargeshla to project, 84,176,350.00 .

T : il -E-m- [T
Allegheny County. Awsrd of comtract to low biddar, Duen Constr.
GO ¥ Inc. » “IIMIII, Tﬂh’llll“- ’

Bid $922,558.10
LOY. for enginsering spd additional work 92,255.51
Work by Stace Yoroas 2,380.0D
Amount chargeabla to project, #1,017,200.00

Rout & 3 CD64-121-101 . B6 tr. 5

Rt. 173 over CiG Baflwmy and fouts = Clity of Newporr Eow
Avard of contrast to low bidder, Bowera Comstr, Co., Raleigh, N.C.

Md $3313,868.9%0
10% for sngineering and addicicual werk 33,385,689
Work by State Forces 326.00
Flapying 1,100.00

Amouar chergeabla to project, $358,700.00
$363,700,00 to ba provided for from the Suffolk Diatrict Intarstate
Constructicon Reserve Pund, 1 Bridgs Only.

te 81 ect 1-060-101, B&G? Lont
Q.16 i, ¥, Pula mm’ CL - 4,57 ML, E, Pulaghi I
Montgomery County. Awrd of contract to low bidder, Bowers
Construction Company, Raleigh, W. C. :
Bid 1,246,607 ,90

10% for enginsaoring and additionsal work 174,000.79
Work by State Fozces 328.00
Rai)rond Flagziog 901.00

dmpant chargeable to project, $1,91%5,250.00
$1,915,250.00 to be provided for in foture Interstate Constyuction
Allocation. 2 Bridges Ouly

ce 81, Project 1-061-00] P03, Con
«127 + ¥. Botetgurt ¢.L. « Imt, {N, Natural Ar.)
Rockbridge County. Award of contrszt to low bidder, Lone Jack
{ioestons Go., Inn., Lynchburg, Va, :

aid §693,041. 50
10 for enginsering and additional work 49,904.15
Work by State Forces $01.00

Aoount. chargeable to projsct, $349,550,00



Route Bl, Proisct 1 ~] G=301 tr. 1
Rockinghen CL - 3.973 Mi, H. Bockingham €L - Shenandoah County
Award of contract to low bidder, Taibott~ Marks Co,, Inc.,
Clarkeville, Va. & Central Gemtreceing Go., Inc., Farmwille, Va. &
Bobert 4. Swmith Co., Inc., Paruville, Va.

Conatruikion Right of Wey
Bid 1,522,040.89 22,741.20
10% for englinaering and %- 152,200,08 2,2764.12
Work by Stats Yorces Z2,251.00
Amount chargeable to project, §51,701,450,.00
Town of Hew Harket Accts. Rec, 58,004.90

ta 81 0081-056 2
4.633 ML, W, Wythe CL ~ Wythe CL » 3myth Comty. Award of contrast
to low bidder, R. 4. Pope Comstruction, Bristol, Va,

Bid $875,008.20
10% for engineering and additionsl work B87,300.6821
Work by State Foxces 821.00

Amount chargeable to project, $963,350,00
$563,350.00 to be provided for from the Bristol District
Interctate Comgtruction Reserve Fund.

Boute Bl, Project 008i-098-001, $40]
Bmyrh CL - 0.974 Mi, W. Int. 680 - Wythe County. Awerd of contract
to low biddey, Sam Finley, Inc,, Roanoke, Va,

Bid $360,917.81
1GX for engineering and addirionel work 35,091,738
Work by Stats Forcsa 368,00

Arount chargesbis to projece, $397,600,00
$397,600.00 to ba provided for from the Bristel Diastrice
Tuteratate Constyuction Resgrve Fund,

Boute 264, Project 0264-124-071, HW-202

0.036 Mi. E. Den Moines Ave, « Int. washington St. - city of
Portsmouth. Award of contract to low bidder, J. R. Werres & Co. 3
Ghurchland, va. :

Bid - Right of Way £29,498,.00
10% for engineering and addicional work - R/W 2,94%.80
Work by State Forcea - Right of Way 326,00

Amount chergesable to project, £32,750.00
Demglition of Bulldipgs and Cleaning Up of Debris.

Route 806, Project 0606-052-107 G501, B602

fot. 411 - 0,092 Wi, E. Tut. 421 - Lea County. Award of contyact
to low bildder, B. G. Young & Sons, Inc,., Johmsm City, Teancgsee

Bid 853,155.10
10% for engineering aud additiomal work 5,315,381
Work by Stice Forces 194,00

Amount chargesble to project, $38,630.00 SBridge & Approaches



Route 606, Project 0606-052-108,C-501, B-503

ﬂ-ﬂﬂ Mi. E. BE. ?42 - 0. M, E, R, ?42 - Laa Emt?. L‘tﬂ
of contract to low bidder, B. G. Young & Bons, Inoc., Johnson City,
Tonesses

aid $81,911.485
10% for enginearing and additicnel work 8,191,18
Work by Btata Forces 276.50

Amount chargeable to project, 390,500.00
$46,030.00 to be provided for in the Couvnty's 1964-65 Matched
Becongary Faderal Aid Puonds, Bridge mnd Approachas

poute 635, Project 0535-068-109,C-501
Int, 627 - 0.056 Mi, £, Int. 689 - Orenpe Coumty. Award of contrect

to low bidder, Chas, W. Barger & Son Cemstr. a., Ine.,

Lexingion, Va.

Bid $62,523.400
19%for suginesring and additionml woxht 6,252.30
Vork by State Forces 7,454.48

Amnunt chargesble to preject, $76,230.00

ta 665 o 6-095-111, C-501
Int., RE. 647 (Booker) -~ Ink. BE. E% ZH. Tepn, State Ling)

Washington County. Award of contract to low biddsr, Chaxles B,
ttephens Company, Morristown, Tennesgse

Bid 9185, 925,02
10% for engloesring and ndditional work 18,592. 50
Work by State Forces 194,00

Amount chargesble to project, 3204, 700,00

te BOO act 0800D-062+~102 0501, B-6504
Int. 617 (Rear Schuyler) - Albemarle CL - Noelson Cowmty. Award of
cantract to low blidder. Chas. W. Barger & Son Conatr, Co., Inc,,

Laxington, Va, -

Bid $712,650.35
10% for engineering and additional wori 7,265.05
Wark by Stata Forces 134.00

Amount chargeable to project, $80,100

Salem District, Guard Rell Contract I, Furniahing and Erscting
Guard Bail. Awvard of coutrsct to Low bldder, Whitmyer Brothers,
Inc., Charlotteaville, Va.
B3id $18,505.54
WL for engingering sand sdditfomal work 1,830.55
Amount chargeable to projecr, £20,350.00
Fanda: Stace, 520,350.00 Maint.
Hﬁti.nll. Glﬂi.ﬂi

Moved by Mr. Sclater, Se¢conded by Mr.landrith, that the
Comtinslion reject the bid received FPebruary 5, 1964 on the follow-
ing project and readvertise the work:

Routa 120 & 1702, Project 0120-D00-103C-%01;1702~029-053-C~501
Channsllzatlon of Int. 120 (Glebe Bd.) & Wilson Blvd.;Int. 50-RCL
Falla Choych - Arjington & Pairfax Countiss

Lesr bld e 31.47% pverestimata.

Mocion emrvled.



Moved by My, Landrith  ,5econdsd by Judge Weavar ,thet

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Bection 128
of Titie 23 - Higlnmys, Dnited States Coda, & Public Hearipg wes
beld in the Rappshamaack County Conrthouss, Washingtom, Virginie,
at 1¢:00 a.m, ou Jaouary §, 196k, concerning the propossd comwtruce
tion of Woute 211 from 1.2 miles scuth of tha Sputh Corporste
Limits I WVushington to the inzersection of Route G40 east of Han
Ve, in Rappabaonock County, State Project 0211-078-102, Federal
Frojwct F-OL-1{21),

WHEXEAS, proper notice vaa givem in advmnca and all thosa
presaut wars given & full opportunity to express their opinfons snd
Tecoumindstions for or ageinst the propossd dewelopmant as planped
and their stataments being duly reclrdad, and

WEREAD, Lthe scoaomitc effects of the propossd relocatfon
Duve besn ¢xaminad and given proper comsideration, and this evidence,
&long with &1l other, ban been carefully Taviewsd,

BE IT FESOLVED, that the constrmetion of this project ba
spproved in ascopdince with the genmayal plas as propossd snd pres
Rented at the Publiz Hearing by the Departmant Engineers. This
propnsad lsprovement provides a by-pass to the sputbheast of
Washington then generzlly follows the sxisting Bouts 211 corridor,
wvith minor relocsationy t¢ fwprove alignmant and mast required design
standards, Motiom curried.

Moved by Judge Weaver ,Seconded by Mr. Holland JEhat

WHEREAR, in accordmnce with the provisions of Bection 123
of Title 23 « Highways, Doited States ode, & Public Hearing waa
hild io the Midlothdan Bigh Sehool Avdicorive, Midlothinn, Virginia,
at 1:00 p.n. on Jamnary B, 1964, conceruing the proposed conatruc-
tion of Route 60 from 0.309 mile west of the Midlothtan Poat Offics
to 0.170 mile west of the intersection of Route 13 in Chesterfield
and Povhatan Comnties, State Projscta 0060-020-010-§13, BW-201 , 0060~
072=003, f=201 and 008643-072-007 ,0H~-20)., and Paderal Yrojects ¥=-FO-
040-2(1), F-040-2{9),

WHEREAS, proper motice was given in sdwveacs ahd all thoas
Prasant ward glvem a full opportunity to express thedr opinions and
recomnendations for or Against the propessd davelopant 49 plasued
and thelir statemsnts bedng duly recorded, and

WHEHEAS, the sconomic effects of the proposed Telocation
have baen eyamiged snd given proper considersiion, and this avidance,
&long with &11 other, bam besn cRrefully reviewed,

BE IT MESOLVED, that the comstruceion of this project be
approved in accordsuce with the general plan sz proposed and prassnt-
ed at the Public Heariog by the Departwmant Enginesrs. This propossd
isprovensnt gacerally consiste of the addition of & porallel lane
to expiad the existing facilicy to foor lames. Motion carvied.



Mr. Joel Coopax, Attoruey, of Worfolk, appasrad with &
delagation of property owners who wers apposed to the adoptiom of
Line B as proposad by tha Rigiwmy Departnent for the locatrion of
Boute 64, Project 0064-122-101, {n the City of Korfolk, Mr. Cooper
was told by the chairman that & pnblic henving had besn hald in
regard tothis location snd that it was not customary to hesr
delegations at Commimpion masting subssquent to public haarings.

Mr. Cooper Imdicuted that further xtudy wvas nssded to
sxplore other routes i{n the syea and was advised that these routes
bad besn studied in considezsbls detail prier to the hearing and
were considered inthe overall evalustion of chis general corridor
location,

Motion waa wade by Mr. Holland, Seconded by Juigs Weawer,

WHERBAS, in aceordance with the proviaions of Saction 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, a Public Hearing was
bald in the Aoditoriva of the Gesan View Echool, Worfolk, Virginia,
at 10:30 a.x. on Decewber 10, 1963, councerning the proposed ¢com~
structicn of Intersteate Routs 54 from the south eud of the Bmopton
Rosde Bridge Tumnel %o 8.5 wile morth of Routs 165 and 170 (Littls
Creck 30ad) in the Clky of Morfolk, State Project 0064~122-10%1,
Fadersl Prolect I-B4-3(17)244,

WHEBEAS, propar notice wes given in sdvance and all those
preseni were given & full opportunity ro exprass their opinions
and recommendations for or againwt the proposed developuent s
planned apd thelr stateniote being duly recorded, snd

WHEREAS, the scomowmic effacta of the proposed valocation
bave besn examined and glven proper considearation, and this
avidenos, 4long with sll other, has baen carefully reviewed,

ER IT REBOINED, that the construction of this project be
approved in accordance vith the genarsl plan as proposed sod
Presentsd At the Public Hesring by the Department Euginsers along
Plan 8. This proposed Interstate Devalopoeut beging at the seuth
ond of the existing Rempton Reads Zridge-Tunnel and #ollows a
ralocetion. It smgles to the wouth into Willooghby Bay and
genezally parallels Willsughby Spit, just off shore. is it leaves
Willoughby Ray, Plan B curves wore to the gouth, paasing near the
prasent intersection of Bay Avenus with Ocasn Avenuse. 3t then
curves southssdt and becomes ganaxally parallel to and Junt west
of Granby Street to a tle-in with previcualy estabifshed Interstucy
Bouts 54, 0.5 wlle porth of Route 163 aand A7 (Little Crask Road) .
Motion caryried.

that



¥oved by Mr, Chilton  ,Secondsd by My. Relland JThat

YWHEREAS, Eoute 450 in Giles Commty has heen altered and
raconstyruciud as showo on plang for Project O450~035-101, G-503;and

WHEREAZ, ope mection of the old zosad 1ls o longer nacessary
an a2 puhlic rosd, the new road perving tha zame citixens am the old;
and thras ssctions of the old road &re to be transfevred Lo tha
Secondary Bysten of Highways;

MON, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursusat to Seoction
33-76.5 of tha Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.06 mila of
the old road, shywu in blue and designoted as Seckion 3 ou the plat
dated May 31, 1963, Project 0460~03%-101, C-503 ba sbandoned as a
part of the Stars Higlway System.

BRE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursusnt to Section 33-27 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, as smended, 1,72 niles of the old
road, shotm Iin vod and designated e Bections 1, 2 and 4 on tha
plat and projact raferred to hersinsbove be transferrsd from the
Friosry Systes to the Secondary System of Highwava. Motilon ¢arried.

Moved by Mr. Chilton jBeconded by e, Hollaod s that

WHEREAS, Houte 31 and REovts 11 in Swyrh County bam baon
constructed on new locatlon as sbown on plans for Project G081-086-
mj, ﬂ*ﬂl. E-ﬁm, G-mii amd

WHEHEAS, two sections on old Boute 1l are no longer
neceseary &s & puhlic rokd, & new voad sexving the saas citirsns
an tha old; and one section of old Foute 11 in to bs trensferved to
the Interatate Systen of Riglhwaye and designated a8 & service rivad:

W04, THEREFORE, BE IT EESOINED, that purswant to Saction
33-76.5 of the Coda of Virginia of 1930, as wmended, 0.75 mile of
old Roots 11, shown in blus and designated as Sections 1 and 2 on
the plat dated August 16, 1963, Profect 0081-086-003, C-501, B-604,
C-~302, be sbandmed as a part of the State Higlway Systen;

EE IT FURTHEKR FEBOIVED, thar pursusant to Section 33-36.6
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amepded, 0.19 mile of old Routse
11, shown in orange #a Section 3 om the plat and project raferrad
to herainabove, be transferred fromihe Privery Syztem to the
Interatate Syaten of Higlmys and designated am a service road.
Motlon carried. .

Moved by Mr. Chilton ,Seconded by MNr. Holland Bt

WHEREAE, Route 50 in Frederick County bes beem alcerwd and
tecondtructed as shown on plana for Project Q050-034-101, €-501,
B-5602; and

WHEREAS, ona (1) section of old Route 50 is recommended
to be transfsered from the Primary Systes to the Sacondary Eystem
of Bighways:

BN, THEREFORE, BE IT EESOLVED, that pursusant to Section
33-27 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.69 mile of the
old locatiom of Route 50 from cho new location at Station 568400
southarly bo the new location et Scation 589400, showm in red and
deqignated ap Section 1 om the plat dated March 7, 1963, be truns-
forred from the Primary Syatem to the Secondsry System of Highumys.,
Motion carrvimd,



Hoved by Mr, Chilton ;Setondad by Mr, Rolisnd ,that

WEEREAS, Intsrstate Boute Bl in Weshingtom County has basn
cooatructed on new location and a section of U. E. Bouts Li relocat-
od ns shewn on plang for Praject 0081-095-009,C-502:and

WHEREAS, it is requasted that & sectfon of U.5. Routs 11
ba disconcimmed as & part of the Frimacy Syatemy

N0H, THEREFORE, IR IT RRSOLVED,that pursneat be Ssetfom 33-
76.1 of the Code of Virginta of 1950, a8 amendad, 0.12 mils of
pretant U. 5. Route 1), shown in yallow and indicated as Ssction 1
disoontinued an & part of the State Highwy Syatam. Motion carried,

WIEREAS, the Highway Cosmissicn is suthorized to maka )
certain maintenance payments to citiss and towns for strest pUrpouag:

and

WHEREAS, the re~routiag of Routs 61 gver new location in
the Town of Narrows requires milesgs adjustmanta on “other strsets"
subject to payment to the Towm for malntenance;

WOW, THEREPORE, EE IT RESGLVED, chet pursuant to Ssction
33-50.2 of the Code of Virglnia of 1950, &3 eoanded, addition and
deletion of milesge for quarterly payments at the bass rate of $300
par wile amigally be applisd to aligible strasts in the Town of
Enrzows 2 followe:

- Addirion of Momroe Strest, Zrom new Routs 61 west to the
¥.C,L, of HII'N'II'I.. .12 Mila.

Deletion of Park Drive, from Willow Street west to the
W.C.1, of Warrowm, 0.41 Hile.

The sbova sddition of 0.12 wile and delatiom of 0,51 mile, making

& net deletion of D.29 mila, decrosscs the total milsage of approved
atreste frowm 11.73 miles to 10.96 wiles for maintensnce peymants to '
the Town of Rarrows, affective Januaty 1, 1564 for the quarterly
payment dus after March 31, 1964. Mocton cayrisd,

Moved by Mr. Chilton vBecondad by e, Hollang ,chat
WHEREAB, Route 17 in Gloucester County bas baen alterad
aad reconstructed &8 shown on plans for Project D017 -036-015,6-5%01;

and

WHEBEAG, ons (1) mection of Houts 216 18 raccamended to e
tzansferred from the Primary System to the Ssvondaxy Syetem of
Highwaya;

WOW, THEREFORK, be IT BESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33-27 of the Code of Virginis of 1950, as aménded, 0.14 uile of
BEoute 215 fyom ths new location of Routs 17 wosterly to the old
locaticon at Hayes Post Dffics, shown (n red and designated ag
Section 3 on the plat dated Novemher 21, 1961, ba transfarred from
the Primary System to tha Secondary System of Bighways. Motion
cayrxisd.



Moved by M. Landrith 1Beconded by Judge Wesver ,that

WHEHEAS, by proper remclutiona the Boards of Supervisors
of Caroline, Charlotee, Clarke, Craig Fredarick, Goochland &nd
Levdoun Gounties bave requasted that certain ronds which me Iomger
#8Ive A8 4 public neceseity, be discontioned as parts of tha
Secondery System of Highuaye:

KOW, THERMFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,that pursuant to Bection
33-76.7 of tha Code of Virgiuia of 1950, an smended, the following
roads be discontirusd as parta of the Secondary System of Highhmys,
effective this date,

Caroline County - 0ld Location of Route 630, Section 2, from
Boute 618 easterly 0.08 mile to Station 169+
30, Project 0630-016-103, c-501.

Charlotte County OLld location of Route 632, Sectiom 4, from
Station 56400 southerly 0.12 mile, Project
0632-019-103,6-501,8-607,

0ld location of Route 632, Section 5, from
Station 220410 wasterly 0.09 mile to east end
of bridge gver Cargilla Creek, Project 0632-019-
103,0-501,B-407,

Clarke County - 0ld locationm of Route 635, Section 2, from
Bration 63479 northesstarly 0,08 mile to
Station 58497,

Craig County = 014 loeatrion of Reuie 615, Sectigns 3 and 7,
batueen Statlon 18400 and Stacion 43420,
Project 0615-D22-101,C-501, length .11 mile.

Frederick Co. - 014 location of Bonte 615, Section Z-A, from
the intersection of Boute 50 =t Stacion 492440
eouthmest 0.06 mile, Project DOSO-034-101,
C=%01,8-5602.

Goochland Co. = 0ld location of Route 626, Bection 2, from
Station S53+%0 eascerly 0.21 mile to Stacion
?m. Pl‘ﬂjlﬂt mz&‘m? *ms,c-snl-

Loudoun County -~ Old location of Route 622, Section 3, from
Boute 741 northerly 0.07 mils to Stetlon 162+
10, Project 0622-053-103,¢ ~501 ,BE-~603,

= 01d location of Houte 622, Swction 6, from
Station 257480 northesgtarly D.25 mila to
Statlom 268420, Project 0622-053-103,0-501,B603.
Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Fiythe Jecondsd by Mr, Chilton that

WHEKBAS, onder authoricy of Section 33-111.2 of tha Code
of Virginie, 1950, aw amended, request is wade by the City of
Chazlottasville for payment at the bapa yute of $300 per mdlo anmual-
1y on additionkl streets moeting vequired srapdards:

NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESDIVED, that quarcerly payments at
the base rats of 5300 par wile ancoslly be made o the Ciry of
Charlottasville on additionsl wtrests totaling 3.22 siles that have
bean brought up to standards required by this section of the Code,
effsctive begivning January 1, 1964 for the quarterly paywent dus
aftexr March 31, 1964. The addivional wilesge of strasts aligible
for paymant, described as follows:

Lill Lans ~ From Apness Sc. - North - 0.07 Mf.
Holmew Avwe. = From Lili Lane = Eaptr - 0,05 M.
Frook Road « From Hillwood Place to Crespbyier Driva - 0.17 1,
Hillwogd F1. -~ From 100' W. of KEarry Lene - Esat to Ead = 0,20 ¥i,
Trailvidge Rd, - From Shamrock Bd. o Sbesyock Road = 0.27 ML,
Shasrock Ad, - Prom Trailridge Rd. to E. Klkhorn RA. ~ 0.0 M.
Elkborn Bd. = From Shaorock Rd. to Bad of Street - 0.12 M.
Bolly Road -~ From Leater Dr. to End of Berest - 0.07 K.
McElroy Drive - From Middleton lang to End of Streat = 0,15 M.
Grova Road = From "Poxbrook" Ent to East End of Stregt - 0.10 M.
Yoxbrook Lane - From Concord Drive - East to End = 0.05 M.
Coorord Driw - Fios Orove Bosd - Noreh = 0,12 M.
Hidwut Lane - Prom Aldermsn Rd. to End of Street - (.06 Mi.
Allied Strest - From Harris Strest to End of Strest - 0.13 M,
Holiday Drive - From Et. 29 Woyth « East 576' - 0,13 M,
Epsa Hill Drive- Prom Oxford Road - Korth 542° - 0,10 M5,
N. Bexkahive Rd, Prom Augus Bd. - ®.¥. to 1963 Cicy Limite -~ 0.29 ME,
c“ 'ﬂill Ml - Fm Am" H'l h ’hl‘, nﬂ“ - ﬂtm !ﬁ-'l
Laster Drive =« From just beyond Gallaway Dr. to Holly Rd. - 0,19 Mt.
Bockland Ave, - From Avon Styast - Eagt ~ 0.0k M.
Arlington Blvd.- From Qld Clty Limita - West to End = 0.15 M,
Canellis Dr. - From 200° 5. of Barrip Rd. to Oardem Dr. -~ Q.15 Mi.
Kerry Lans = From Greenbyier Dr. to Hillwsod Place » 0,20 ML,
Early Br. = From Bockland Ave, to Palstine Ave. - 0,03 M.
Galloway Dr. =~ From fust bayond Lahigh Cl.to Lastexr Dx. - 0.0% Mi,
Holly Cpurr = Fpom Eﬂtl" Rd. to End of Street « 0,03 Mf.

The shove additions totaling 1.22 miles will increase the fotal
Rliegge in the City of Charlottasville from 105,71 miles to 108.93
miles of approved streeta, Motion carried.



Hoved by Mr. Flythe (Seconded by Mp, Chiltom  ,Chet

VEERRAS, under suthority of Sectiom 33-113.2 of tha Code
of Yrginia, 1950, aa amendad, Tequest is mads by ths Towm of Ealsm
for payment at the basg rate of $300 per uila annually on additicnal
atreets npeting requived standerde;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLNED, that quarterly payments at
the bame Tete of $300 per mile apmually be mads to the Town of
Salam on additiongl streets toraling 1.17 miles that have been
brought up to standarde raquired by this section of the Codas,
sffactive baginning January 1, 1954 for tha quarterly payment dus
after March 31, 1964. The additional wileage of streets eligibls
for payment, described ap followw:

Carpollton Ave. - From Richoals Road ~ West =f}.08 ML,
Stouagata Dr, Troa Carzolliton Ava. to N, Corp. Limdea -0.21 Mi,
Marion Lane From Honayasuckle Road tp Soutd End -0,05 Mi.
Cleveland Ave. Addirion om East End 004 Mi.
Bals Avamug Prom Bast Main Street to NHorth End -0,17 Wi,

Addition on South End (Industrial Park) ~0.05 Mi.
Fron Bt. Jude Btreat to Hlemp Jireat =0.03 Mi,

fAlenmore Drive
Glatmore Drive

F L a1 & 1 0 1 3 1

Sleamp Btreet From Catavba Drive to Westera Terminuse -D.13 Mi.
Catewha Drive From Slemp 3ireet to 3&. Jude SCrwer 0,20 Mi,
Tipaley Straet Bruffey Strest to West End -0.,03 Mi.
Eed Lane From MeClupg St, to Hawtborn Road =0.28 M.

The above addiriens totaling 1.17 niles will incresse tha total
allasge in the Town of Salem fxrom 61.74 miles of approved atreets.
Motion cerried

Moved By Mr. Flythe sdecondad by Mr. Chilton ,thet

WHEREAS, the Highusy Ccmmizsion is authoriced to make
cortein payments to cities for street purposes; and

WHERFAS, the Highway Comission bas selocted certain streets
Eh:l.n the Cotporate Liwlts of the Towa of Vinton for such peyments;

WHEEEAS, the Town of Vinton has snnewsd a part of Boanoke
Couvnty January 1, 1964, rendering it aecemsary to amend the solec-
tion of auch wtreets; nov, therefors,

BE IT RESDLVED, thar purvuant to Seoctisn 33-113 of cha Cods
of Virgloia of 1530, s amended, the primery sxtengion within the
Town of Vinton bg extended a@ follows:

ftate Bouta 254 - Prom the old E.C.L. of Vinton at Mitchall Road;

thence easterly along Washington Avenue to the new B.0.L. of

Vinton at the west end of the bridge over Wolf Cresk

Additional length for Payment 0,81 Miles,

The Primary extansion milesge for tha Townm of Vinton, dus to the
sunsxation from Zeanoke Coumty, Lucreases from 1,42 miles to & new
totel of 2,23 miles to be eligible for majntenance pRyments at the
:;;: :::: of $4,000 per mile snmually, effective beginning Jomumry I,

2

BE IT FURTHER EESQLYED, that pursuentr to Section 13=1131.2 of
the Code of Virginsie, as smsnded, that 9.34 miles of streets not 4
part of the Primiry Syetem in the sunexed sarea of Hoanoks County
and deperibed on the accompanying tabulaiions deted Jomuary 1é, 1964,
and totaling 9.34 wiles be made elizibla for madntensnce payments at
the bame rate of $300 per mile smmmlly, incresslag ™Viaton's “other
stresta" ndleage from 15,73 miles to & new cotal for the Towa of

Vinton of 25.07 miles, effective bagleming Jaruary L, 1964,
Hotion carvied. ' sl i



L.
i

3 Q'EHQ B

|-|ﬂ.ﬂ-l |

‘“_ EERE # h%ﬂ%'_ﬁ',-ﬁ - .'E 33‘ 4l 5§ 5
a a ﬂ.l'ﬂ & 4 & Bl 64 N R & { &\ Eg'a!

(63T 4dad Je71 A3-A BEIpiN JI)!
O.H_. —

H? : . e 8- h!:ﬂ%
TV THTH 40 4da: 19 TE0GHD TN TTHOL U0 AEID Shh A8 GGLLIR :,_

EEDOX BN DY -



00 |G % SR SLE) = Yeiy LT | PRRNE TIETLed
il 0T T = PR |yt
..a..w 04e 08 | "SRY agyeunp - vday JorWETIieH | oemexyfpuny

L0 [ 008 " 04 |"4% TOPUIWEYR = OTORR) WANE tuly SATH] DAAVY UOAT
.ﬁﬁﬂ.,iﬂ 7 SATI] Ueisg Gulf| sTOIT) Teawg waly
K10 ool 5T | & EE!A..FEE_ Jsazig whoiey
. ﬁﬂuﬂédﬂﬂ.ﬂm - ae e 'R Edﬂgnﬂg:jaﬂ#ﬂu
T DS * W50 YORIIN ¢ Jauds  FRIIATHMID (S9U000 Ui GOVl ALA ST J1) ALIANLS 30 NN
SE N ! R D 25 _mu..ﬁﬁn mY e E - KoLt -
o ! H4KD ¢ mdRL ¢ MnEs v L
ﬂ}ga Edfrxﬁﬁ Th FIDIE TG° 5350 19 QU0EHD AN I5h0L N0 ALED aNh A8 QaLLivasts
WF i TIE0L us |39 ndod 00SE 4940

T IUTIIT), COOPOEE KLIO
ggﬁgﬂg JopL A LTS XLID
pRpUN S@ ‘S5t 4o 37V ° il AN DX R




T THIOR - PR A5UT) | ALY YT Yaren

Jmmmw:dmﬂi|:1ﬂmn 0f
ROt | 0 | 0% T T = A TR | Y SRR TR
ﬂhmaa T ok #ﬁgﬁﬁnuﬂuhﬂ.ﬂ._ TEoy Tievena
meUJWﬂdmm!1lanmm 74 TROE WSTE "3 — “94Y Do a0y ~ peoy Tieppug
: ' (1.4
ST
4 H u |
Hﬂuﬂ.ﬁﬂilﬂ - Eduf?ﬁaﬁ& EE%HﬂnEﬁﬁEE IR HEEEHEE LA
B ey ik o uajle[ndod QOSE AoAD

TETURITA UOURR  ALTY

FESRXEWAXEEY sroyd D - cRITUES ALTD B
pepuwny e “O51.J0 13 “Ihi | KX XA LXTHTAN
09-4E-9 NrEEn



Hoved by My, Lapdeith Secoadsd by Jujge Wesver  ,that

WHEREAS, the Stare Highwey Coumissicn by resolution on
Esptesber 21, 1962, agresd to asetme the foll rasponsibilicy for the
portion of the Henry §. Shirley Mamorial Bighemy Irom the Arlington
County Lina (Hgovte 7 = King Strest) to the Virginism-District of
Columbis Line &t the gouth end of the 14th Streat bridges ower the
Potomac River with cartain specific conditions and,

VEEREAS, that ssction being & part of cthe Interntats
Gystem, Route 95 and,

WEREAS, the ilmprovemsnts and fioancing wiil be im wocgdw
suce with the provisicos ast forth in Seciton 2(b) of B. R. 8678,

WHEREAE, this mection of the Henry €. Shizley Memorial
Highwey was constxuctad by the Fadeyal Goverpment snd the right of
way sscured with Linited Access ontrol and,

WEREAE, the Virginis Higiway Coomizsion desires to wain-
tato this Limited Accese Control,

THREEFONE, BE iT RESOLVED, that che section of the Heury G,
Shirlay Memorial Highway, known ss Projent 0095=000-10% ,c-501, im=
cluding all interchanges, intarchangs racpa, auxlliiayy connsrting
Todds and highways ba dasignsted s limited access higlhway in accord-
ance with Article 3, Chaptar 1, TEels 33, of the 1950 Cods of
Virginia, amended, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Flythe ,Jecondad by Mr, Lapdrith sthat
. WHEREAS, in sccordaunce with provisiens of Section 11&({c)
of the Federal-Ald Rigivmy Ack of 1956, a public bearing was held in
the awdtcorivm of the Haalth Centey in Roancke, Virginis, on
Dacesihar 3 , 1963, comcerning the conatruction of Froject O028-128-
101, c-301, B-601, 3-602 from the intsrvsction of Jaffersen Avemus to
7th Strest; and

WEBREAS, the sconomic effsctw of the locktion and proposed
inprovemants have basn examined and glven proper considazation, aod
thia svidence, along with all other, has baen cerefully raviewed;
now, therafors,

BE 1T EEBOLYED, that che conatruction of the toddumy dong
the location shown &a Project 0024-128-101, C-501, B-6D1, B-£02 from
the intersaction of Jefferson ivenus to 7th Steeat, in thg City of
Roapoke, be approved. Mation carried.

Noticn was nade Ly Mr, Landrith, ssconded by ludge Weavex,
that action o requast of the Peirfax County Board of Buparvisors
for transfer of portioma of Secondary Routes €49 and 617 to the
primary system bs doferreid for xixty days. Notion carried.



Moesd by Mr. Hollend JSecondad by Judga Wewver ,thar

WHEFEAS, the Highway Commimsion &t its mesting on
August 28, 1958, adapted & resolution declaring certdin roads sad
bridges to ba posted for certain welght linmicse; and

WHEREAS, in Lts resolution of Septamber 19, 1963, the
Comriaalon revinad the postinge; and

WHEREAS, engloeering studice have baso conductad which
indicate the necessicty for certiin further chenges in or addirions
to Btuch postings.

ROW, TREREFDRE, BE IT REBOLVED, that the itemiced 1ligtimge
of certain sscondary roade datsd July, 1959 and tha itemissd 1istinge
of certaln bridges on the Sscoudery Syetem, all on fila in the
Secondary Eoade Diviaion, Department of HEiglwmys, are hereby revisad
&3 followst

SECONDARY EYSTEM

Posted Boads Posted Bridges
ERIZTOY, DIETRICT Raviped Shaet Hop. Reviged Sheet NMos.
Buchapan Couvmty Hone Shests 1, 3 amd 5
Dickenson County Hone Shegts L, Z and 3
Grayson County Ronwe Shegt 2
Las County Nema S5bheat 13
Bnesell County Bone Shaeta 2, 3, 5 and 7
Eeott Counky Hoows Ahests 13, 15, 18 & 19
Boyth County Honsa Bbaer 3
Wise County Hone Ehegtm 1, 2 and 3
¥Wythe Cowmiy Boas Eheeta 1 amd &
SALEN DISTRICT
Bedford County Booe Shoate 2, 3, & and &
Botetgurt Cowtty Eoua Shests 2, 13 and 1%
Carrall Coumty Hoare Bheets 1 thru 12
Cralg Coumty Kone Sheeta 1 smd 5
Floyd Coumty None Eheets 1, 2, 3, %, 5

7, 8, 2and 10

Franklin Gounty Hone Bbeets 1 thru 19
Giles Coumty Hone fhests 1, 2 and 3
Honry County Home Shesrs 1 and 2
Yontgomayy County Kone Sheets 1 and 3
Patrieck Coumcy Mone Sheqts 1, 2 and 4
Pulaski County None Sheets 1, 2, 3 2nd &



LYNCHBURG DYGIRICT

Appomattox Couaty
Buckinghsm Counbty
Caupbell County
Chariotte County
Cymberland Commty
Balifax County
Melson County
Fittaylvenia County
Prince Edward County

EICSROHD DESTRECY

Amelin County
Brunswick County
Charlas City Geunty
Idowiddia County
Goochlund Councy
Hanower County
luasoburg Comty
Mecklgoburyg Coulty
Prince George County

SUFEOLK DISTRICY

dresanavills County
Hanssmond County
Southassbon County
Surcy Couuty
Suraax Coudty

King & Queen County
Bpotsylvania County
ftafford GCounty

Fosted Roads
Revisad Ghmat Nos,

Bons
Hone

f

]

Houe

i

FRTREREY

111

13

Fosted Bridges
Revised shast Wos,

Steet 3

Ebanty 2, 3 and &
Shevts 3- 5. & & ?
Sheat 2

Shents 2 and 2
Sbeets L, 2, 4 and ?
Shant §

Shents 2 and 17
Shaet 1

Shest 2

Eheers 2 and 7
Shant 1

fheata 3, 4, 3 & %
Sheets 1 and 3
Eheats & ad 5
Sheet 3

Eheaty 5, 6 and B
Bheet 2

Sheata 1
Bhaat 1

Sheats 1,
Shaats 1,
Shaatas &,

g

1t

Shagt 2
Sheats 2, 2 und 4
Sheat 1



Zoatad Roads Foated Bridaes
CULFEFER DISTRICT Esvieged Sheet Hew, Bevised Shest Hoe.
Albamarle County Ronge Sheats 6 and 7
Culpeper County Hone Eheat 1
Fauquiezr Cowumty Nane Sheete 1, 2 & 3
Fluvaona Commty Hone Bheat 3
Gremns County Hone Bheats 2 and 3
Lowdoun County Hone Bhasts 5, 9, 13,

16, 18 amd 1%

Loulsn County Noas Sheets 2 and 3
Kadison Coumty Fone Sheets 1,2,3,55 6
Orangs Copnty Rone Sheet &
Prince William County Hooe Sheets 1 and 2
Eﬂm DISTHEICT
Alleghisy County Hona Bheset 1
Auguara County Wona Eheats 1 thru 22
Clarke County Noue hest 1
Highland County Noaa Bheats 3, &, 5 &k 6
Paga Cowmty Bons Bhests 1 and 2
Bockinghie Coimty Home Sheste &, 7 & 10
Warren County Roae Bheat 1
Moticn mrriad.

Moved by Mre. Flythe »Baconded by Mr, Chilecm,that

WAEEEAS, under euthority of Becrion 33-113.2 of tha Code
of Virginia of 1350, as umended, rédquest is made by the Town of
Marion for paymsnc at the bass Tata of $300 per mile #nmuslly on
additionel strests mpeting required stamdards;

HOW, THEREFOFE, BE IT RESQINED, that quirterly paymants at
the base Tate of $300 per mila annuelly he made ton cthe Toawn of Marion
on sddicional strests totaling 1,82 miles thar have been brought up
to standards redquired by this section of tha Code, affactive hagin-
ning Qctober 1, 1963, with the first guarterly payment due
Jamary 1, 1964, The additiona]l mileage of atreets sligible for
paymant, degcribed as follows:

Matson Prive « From 3400 E. of Powel]l 8t. to Route &£46% - (0,28 Mi,
Frapklin 5t, - From Broad Strest wast &0 End - .04 L.
Greey Avm, - Fram Capenbdver Strest - Eagt = 0,08 ML,
Glark 8t, = From Catron Strest waat to End - 0,08 Mi,
Graybexl 8t. = From Kirby Avenue to Grace Strmec - 0,10 M1,
Greaepway Ave,- Frog Dalton Strast to Main strset - 0,08 Mi,
Bapgloin Ave,- Yrom Linooln Averuie squth to Enod = 0.30 M.
Prater Lape ~ From Spriokle Avepue to Fowler Strast - 0.39 Mi.
Prater Lana - From Lowies Avenva to old Corporate Limivs-~ 0,09 Mi,
Stage St. ~ From Coach Btrast to Ent, to Primary Scbopl 0,11 Wi,
5. Iron 5t. = From E. Cherry Strest to Orange Etrast - 0,25 ML,

The sbove additions totaling 1.852 miles will incresse the rocal
mileage in tha Towm of Mayxion From 21.58 mliles of approved atraete.
Motion carriad.



Mavad by MWr, Flythe ;Becondad by My. Chilton ,that

WRREAS, the Commonwealth did acqoire & stiip or parasl
of lamd from Namcy Bal]l by Desd dated the 27th duy of March, 1961,
recorded in Dasd Bock 145, Page 166, in the office of tha Clark of
the Civeuit Court of Buchansn County, for a propossd addirion to the
Sacondwry Systam, and

USEREAS, the said pargal of land was osver acceptad in tha
Secondary Systsm and another routing was added in lisu chereof, snd

WHEREAS, thoe gwners of the adjoining lund in ordex to
provida for a mors oxderly devalopment of thelr property have re-
questsd that the land in gunastion be cowveysd to then, and

WHEHEAS, at & vogular meeting of tha Board of Bupervisoys
of Bucheman County, held on the 2nd day of Decenber, 1963, a
réspution was pamed requastiog that the ispds scquired from
Bancy Ball be desded back Lo har, smd

WHEEEAS, the State Higinay Coowmissd oner has certified in
veiting thet the said land doss not constituta s secclom of the
yublic toxd and is oot caeded for the uses aof the State Righamy
Svatem,

R, YHEERERORE, ia sccordence with the provisions of
Seation 33-76.11 of the 1350 Cods of Vixginia &s soweuded the counvey-
ance 5f the said land to the ower of owasps of recoyd of the ad-
joining laods iy bereby approved sod the State Highewy Comodssicnsx
la bareby sotborized co sxecute & daod of quitelain for saoa
sccordingly. Motlon cayried.

Moved by Me. Plythe Jaconded by #x. Chilton ,that

WAKREAS, in conpection with Route 360, FPraject 418, in
Enssx County, the Commcowaslth did acquirs certatn lands for tha
constzuction of the sald Romte and Project, and

WHERBAS, Reute 360 wader Scate Elghwey Project 0M60-028-
102,C-501, has besn réconstruckted om a slightly 4iffereat locatiom
50 53 to approsch tha new bridge acrows tha Reppabapnock River,
leaving & emall segment of the old right of wey ant included witidn
the new location, and

WHEREAS, the owners of tha adjoining land in order to
Frovide for 4 mora ordarly development of their property, bava ze-
quested that the said Iand of the emid old vight of wvay oo longer
pewded by the Highway Gystem ba conveyed to thes, sud

WHEREAE, the HScate Bigleay Cowmnissicosr has certifisd in
writing rbai the said parogl of lend so acquired lying noctlmsant
of the sorthwrest right of way line of prasent Route 360 from a
point opposite approxioats survey Sration 146405, does not coasti-
tuse & sacting of tha pubhlic Tord and is desmed no longer necessary
for the yses of the State Highway Systeu;

HOW, THEEETOEE, the costweyance of tha sajd Land mo certi~
fled to the cwmer or owners of record of the .adjoining lands in
sccordmace with proviafons of Section 39-76.5 of the 1530 Code of
Vipginie, as smeoded, is hereby approved, and the State Highwwy
Comategiorar ie hersby aurborized to sxecuts a deed comveying the
axme without warrinty. Motion carrisd.



Moved by Mr. Holland, fieconded by Mr., Clilton, that

WHEREAS, on or sbont the fth day of June, 1962,

Clyde B. Boyals, Toc., of Bampton, Virgionis, entered into & cop-
tract with the Stats Highwey Commissiop for comstruction fa con-
nection with Project 0017-036-014,C-501 in Sloucaster County, Va.
and; .

WHERBAS, it has now baen detexmined that on this project
there ia & nged for borrow axcavation and additlonal regulay exts=
vatipn nok coverad in the ariginal contracr: amd

WHEREAS, work ordery have been isguad to cover additionsl
boreow excavation and regular excavation which incresse the scops
af tha original contract io excosp of twenty-five per cent (251);
and

WAEREAB, Sectiom 104,03 of the Virginia Deparinent of
Highuays Boad snd Bridge Spesifications regquires & supplemental
agreement wvhen the original contrace i {ocresesd by more than
braniy-£ive per cent (25%); and

WHEQEAS , the aforam¢ntioned contractor has indicated chat
he im willing to pexrform tha additional borrow excavation gt a
price of $1.46 par cubic yard for & maxisom of &0,000 cubie pards
and perferm the regular excavation At & price of $.60 per cuble
vard for a nexiom of 11,000 cubic vards and mo mioiows soount is
guaranissd on aither of cheas itewms;

IXRI, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Riglway
Comnigsionar is hereby Zuthorized toe enbtsr into, on bebalf of chds
Comniselon, a supplexental agreemsnt with dlyds B. Royals, Ine,,
on the above mentioned project for the nacesmary borrow sxecavation
at & price of $1.46 per cublc yard up to & maximw of 40,000 cubie
yards and for ths necessary regular awcavation at a price af §,60
per cublc yard up to & miximwn of 11,000 cobic yards.

Hatlon carried,

Hovad by Mr. Lendrith, Becotdsd by Mr. Sclater, thar

VHEREAS, our TIraffic Engineers hive recomsended the con-
struction of left-turn gtorage lanes and tha instmllation of 4
traffic signal to improve traffic eonditions at the Iintersection
of Rootes 2316 and 710 in Fairfax County, and this ia considered
the most nesded Improvement of this kind in the Culpeper Dlatrict;

WHEBRRAS, funds for the traffi¢ aignal will ba taken from
the Culpeper District Traffic Signal Fumd, bot the fumdg for the
Llaft-turn lanes smst come from the Colpeper District Conprruckion
Resarve Fouod;

WHEBRAS, the extimated cost of the left-turn lanes is
$5,000; therefore,

BE IT EESCLVED, that rhe swum of 35,000 ia slloparsd from
the Culpeper District Conatructiom Recerva Fund for the conatroc-
tion of cthe lefr-turm lanea, Motloo cerrigd,



Moved by Judga Waaver, fSeconded by Mr, Chilton, that

WHEEEAS, the Virginia Highway Comuission receivad resalu~-
tigns Erom the Board of Supetvisara of Chesterfisld County, the
Epard of Swpervisars of Henrico County and the City Couneil, City of
Rictmond, requesting additional Iatexstate Syetem mileage in the
urban aress of the City of Richmond, Hearics County and
Chasterfiald County,

WHEREAS, it fa their dapiTe to securs’ the Approval of ths
dddirions]l milesga, seleer the location mnd conatrust an Interacate
Eighway in the metropolitan ares of cthe City of Riclmend and the
coumties of Hanrico and Cheaterfield, connecting with prassat
Interatata Route 64 oear Laburmuk Avenua, sist of Richmond in
Henrico County, snd extending westwmrdly to che James River in
Richzond, then following along the James Qiver to & point 1o tha
general vicinity of the comvergence of the Henrico, Chesterfiald
and Goochland County lines, snd morthessterly to & comnectlon with
Interotats Hooie 64 In tha generwl vicinlty of Roots 250 wesat of
RMektrnd in Henricoa County,

WHEREAS, thia Interstits BEoute would ba of immensas velus
to the City of Richmopd and affgeted counties 48 am expressway for
the sovenant of inter-urban traffic and 8 direct conneotion betwaen
Interatata Eoute 64 aast of Richwomd, Interatate Rovie 95 in the
south aide of Richeond wad Intermtace Routa 54 west of Richagnd end
paesing from sask to west vis the south spd incercapting traffic
fron major primary highways in sputh aod west of the megtropolitan
axes, and providipg o contimwous Ioterstats Routs for the movement
of throoph traffic,

WOEREAS, this will provide iba ascessnry Interstate
connection ioto and arpund the metrppolitén ared aud will be com=
mensurate With Intarstate Routed in other metropolitan areas,

WHEREAS, soch highwtay is meeded to provide an alternats
route in e metropollitan Avea oy Interatate travel into and
through rhe area and to provide an adequace higbway network to peet
the eraffic naed in the locality and ie consistemt with the policies
nd intent of repulations governing the Interstate mileage,

HOW, THEREFQRE, RE IT RESOLVEDR, that the Virginia Righuway
Cotminsion respectfully requests the Buveasy of Public Rosds to
spprove Che ssteblisbment of such addirioosl Interstace mileage for
#n Interstate Roote in the Richrond metyopolitan ares and in the
gencral corridor as cutlined in thie docunsmt,

BE IT FURTHER EESQLVED, that this Interstare mileage be
ingluded in Eba Intersatats System Iin VYirginia and thar Interstata
fupde ba made available for the construcilen tharsaf.

Motion carried,



Yoved by Mr. lollend, Seconded by Juige Weaver, that

WHEBARAY , with respect ta forthcoming compleiinn of the
construction on the Chesnpanks By Bridge-Tumal, it is recossrpded
by our Rigiemay Heigineaxzs, that prepamitozy for opmning to traffic,
the new bridge-tunnel and spprosches bs designated as U. B. Routm
13, chua comnecting G.5. Route 13 frow shore to shors asross tha
Chasapeake Bay; and

WHERBAE, the Rorthewpton Comvty Board of Supérvisors, by 4
resclution adopted February 3, 1964, ars in sxvesment to petwit the
rmmining porticm of UU. §. Houte I3 to be eransfarrad to tha
Bscondary Systwn of Highways, losding from the bridge-tuvzmel ap-
proach rosd co the satrance of the pressat feryy dock, 0.5I nile;

MW, THEREFOEE, EE IT REBOLVED, that U, 3. Houis 13 ba
desaipmatad, baginming at a peint on pressat . 8. Routa 13 approxi-
mately 0.61 sile vorth of the Little Cresk Ferry Eotrance in
Worthempion County and sxtending scuth cver tiw spproach and
Chasspeaky Bay Bridge-Tunoel; thencs continuing southerly in
Vitginia Beach over the appredch soad end yeplacing Bouts 186 to a
peiat of intersection with present 0. 3, Routs 13 just seuth of
Plemond Sprimge; and

BE 1T FOETHER EFS0INED, thar the portiom of prassst 0. 8.
Bouta 13 leading from Route 166 near Dismpnd Springs soxth to Bouts
60 ba remmbared for desipnation me Routa 1663

BE IT FTURTHER REEOINED, thar pursusnt to Section 33-27 of
tha Code of Virginis of 1530, as muended, 4 seotion of prasent 1.8.
Routa 13, extending from the commection of che Chesspsake Hay
Bridge-Tusnal Approach Roed io the pressut sad of maintegsucs nesr
tha sntrance to the ferry dock, ¢ distance of 0,61 mile, be traas-
fexred to the Sacondary System of Higlwmys; effactive upon
opening to traffic of the bridge-tunoel faclility. Motien caryied,

Moved by Mr. Fiythe, Seconded by Nr. Sclater, that -

WEERFAL, it ia requested by Mr. Ben E. Bolsn, Coomlasicnar
of Parks, and recotmendad by our Hlglwey Enginesrs that, in order
o provide & twore dasirysble satrdnce to Falcy Bitons Perk on Routs
346 and prepare for futers developmsnts within the park ares,
cartain rosd sdjustnents be mads in wnd adjacent to Fairy Stoas
Park which necessitate toansfers betwasn the Primary and Escondary
Eystems snd chaoges in Bouve designetions;

WM, THEREFORE, 88 IT RESCLYED, that pursuant to Bection
33-24 of the Code of Vieginia of 1930, as swended, prassnt Routa
623 lesding from the intersection of Eouts 345 {n Faity Stone Park
sonthwast 1.00 mile to the interssction of Esute 37 in Pacrick
County, be transfarred to the Primary System of Higheeys amd
designated a8 Bouita JAG;

BE IT PUATHER ERSOLVED, thar putsusat to Jecticn 33-2%
of the Code of Virginiz of 1950, as anended, & porticn of prasemt
Boute 346 within the boundaries of Pairy Stona Park, beginning st
the intersection of Rowte 822 and extending south 1,12 wilas to Lta
intersectiom with Boote 57, be transferred to tha Secondary Bystas
of Highwaya and designated ss an extension of Nonte 822.
¥otion carried.



Movad by My. Fullend, Beconded by Mr. Sclater, thar

WHEREAS, the final budget for the cuttwat fiscal year
covering operation dnd maintensnce pf projects flnanced under Biats
of Virginia Toll Beverme Bonds (Series 1954) wap adopted by the
gtare Bighway Commtiasion op July 19, 1553, and included 5100,000
to ba deponitad to the Hessrve Meintenance Fund, $30,000 of thinm
smcunt o Janwary, 1965 snd 350,000 in Auguat, 1964, and

WHEERAS, it was the opinion of tha Consulting Engineers
and this Dopaxtment when the currant budget was prapared that the
above $100,000 would sufficiently supplement the June, 1963 balance
of $1,700,000 in the Reserve Maintensmce Fund in defraying the cost
of undsrwatur zTepsirs and strengthaning of the James River Bridge
Eyitem, on which work wae commencing st that time, end painring
mevezal bridges, apd

WVHEREAS, sdditionsl underwatex repaire found necessacy
during progress of work on the three bridges of this Syetes pince
adopting of the current budget aow incrasses the original astimata
of §200,000 to a new eatimata of $600,000,8nd, when added to cost
of the bridge painting program included in the curreat budget,
totels approximacely 5900,000 from Reserve Maintenapce Funds this
Yedr, and

HHEEEAS ,it ia the opivlon of the Consul¥ing Enginssrs and
this Deparcsent that expenditure of this smount in the current year
- whil reduce the halamce in the Reserve Muintensnce Fund balow the
margio of ssfery required for possible need of tha facilities under
this progrem;

N0, TEEREFORE, BE 1T EEBOILVED, BY TEE STATE HIGHWAY
COMMISTION: +that the curreat Operation and Mainrenanca budgat ba
angnded by the addition of $200,000 deposit to the Beserve Malnte-
oance Fumd and chet che Virginta Ratiooal Bamk, Trustes, ba directed
to ake the following depowsits to the Reserve Maintensnce Account
during the fipcal year 1963-564 aa Followm:

Original Amended

1864 _Budget Addicion Budget
January 50, 000 - 30,000
Febroary - 20,009 30,000
Mareh - 30,000 10,000
mil - m. mﬂ 3“. m
May - 30,000 30,000
June - 30,000 30,000
July - 39,000 30,000
Auguat 50, D00 20,000 70, 000
100, 000 200,000 300, 000

Motion carrviaed.



Moved by Mr, Flythe, Baconded by My, Chileom, that

WHEREAE, under mutherity of Section 33=113.2 af tha Coda
of Virginia of 1950, as snmded, redquest is oade by the Towmn of
Poquoson for psymant at the basa race of 3300 per wile mmoally o
additional sirests meeting raguired standards;

HOW, THEREFOUE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that gquarterly psymants
at the base rate of $300 per mile saruslly be wada to the Town of
Poquosch ¢h &dditiopal streets totaling 0,47 wiles that hawe bess
brought up to etandayds Taquired by this section of the Cods,
effattive baginning Japudry 3, 1964, with ths first quarterly
paysent due afeer Mareh 31, 1964, The addicional ndlsage of
strests aligible for peyment, dascribed asz follows:

Bagner Road = From Moors Rond wast to End - 0,05 M1,
Emmius Rosd = From Enosus Road north to Eod « 0,19 ¥,
Dardsn Driva ~ From Exsosug Road saat to End - 0.03 Mi.
Dexden Drive = From Ensans Rosd waat to Eod = 0.20 Mi,

Tha above additions totaling 0.47 mila will increane the
total mileags in the Town of Pogquoson from 23.05 miles to 23.52
wilen of approved straets. Motlon carried,

Howed by Mr, Holland, Secomded by Judga Weaver, thar

WEEREAD, buses carvying school children and sdult
chaperones to sod from sorivities spunsczed or samctioned by warious
schooln, axe now requirved to pay the regulsy tolls for buses and
passemgers when crozsing a8 body of water by fesxy; and :

WHBREAS, the State Bighwmy Cossniasion demse it advisabls
to setablish & aximsh toll for cha aforecmtionsd buses and
pARSRDZETH .

0N, THEEFFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,that tolls for buass
carrying ehildren and adglt cbhbapaxones to or from activitiss
sponsoged or ssncticned by a schonl ba chevgad & micimn toll of
§5.00 on ferries operated by the Virginia Departmsnt of Bighways
and not finsnced under the State Reveous Bond Act. MNoticu carrisd.

Me, A. B. Fure, Fissal Director, presented teport from
Alex Brown & dons, Baltimove, Md., financinl advisers on the pro-
pousd Sorfolk-¥irginia Bedch Toll Ruad, reccwmending that tbe
Comlspion tegotinte cthes sxle of bonds with which to fiosace thie
project wich lovestment dealar group of the Commission's cholce.
Mr. En. Stevems, of J. C. Wheat & Co., appearsd on behalf of his
group for the neagotiation of the sale of thesa bonds.

On sorion of My, Bolland, seconded by Mr, Landrith, che
Comrissiom approved the racomuendation of Fioanclel Comsultanis chat
tha sale of houds on the proposed Forfolk-Virginis Beach Toll Boad
b0 pegotisted with en investnsat dealsr graup rather than baing
placed on & compaetitiva poblic sale basta.

Senntor Lloyd Bird, sccowpsnied by Delegates Russsll M,
Garnesl, Georgs B, H11l snd Lewis i. McHoryan, Jz,, appearsd before
the Conmisalon and vrged construction of a bridge scroms James
River at Glaso Houss Yoint, recommending that tha present ferry
#1ip ba utilised for the construction £f pospibie, Thay were told
thet pravious studies would be reviewed sad the matter taken under
consideration by tha Cowsission.



Dalegata Tom Frost sppeared bafore the Cormission and
asked that the Comnimpion glvx full eblicity to mmy futuve
projecty sizilar fo neture to the recsatly proposed interchenge om
Route 95 st Banover County Routs 650 and that a public heacing be
held 9o such projects bmfora a decision is mede by the Coomiaslon,

Mocion was sade by My, Plythe, Seconded by Judgs Weaver,

WHEREAS, recsat actien of the Highwey Comsrission im regard
to the ffonsociog of & certaln interchange caused sonsidersble poblic
discassion snd criticisw, smd

WHEREAR, it iw felt tbat thbe criticimm sross in paxt from
the fallure of the Bighwey napartment to give adequate publiciry
to the contwplated sction, and

WHEREAE, 1t is the dssire of the State Highwey Commission
that the public be fully informed of any contewplated aotion by the
Comrianion in yegird to the coastruction and financing of higihurays
#3d ba given an opportunity to be heard on suweh omtters,

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Stace Bighwmy
Commissicn that no aotion will ba eaken in fotore cases which inwvolve
& major changa in policy regarding tha consrtuction or financing of
any hlglwey until the sareey has been glven widespread publicicy
and s public haating han bheen beld. Motion eapried.

The“Rewiew of Toll Schedulas - Virginia Toll Reveous
Frojects", by Deleaw, Cather & Company apd Wilbur Emich & Asape.,
of quj Im. vk presanted bj Mr. E. H. Tange, Diractor of
Toll Facilieles. There vas considereble discusslon of reduction in
tolln, Benator Rawlipnge, Mr. Travers Edwerds, and Dalugate lLewia
A, WeMurren, Jr., urged that tolls ou tha Jamed fivar Bridge Systom
ba reducad consldsrebly more than coversd in the Review. Ths
Taquest wos ales made that the use of the Jeoes BElver Bridge be
locloded on the $4.73 combination ticket plaoned fur the Chasapesks
Bay Crussing sad the Bmmpton Rosds Bridge Tunnel Sysces. Thase
people ware told that the report of the consi:ltanta would heva to
be adopted or rejscted as a whola byt that Further study could be
mide of thess matters.

thac

Motion s made by Mr. Hulland, secondes by Mr. Landeith,
that the Commissicn adopt che “Review of Toll Schedules = Virginia
Toll Revanus Projects’, by Delevw, Carhar & Company and Wiibur
Smith & Associates, of Jarmary, 1964, Motion carried.



Hotion wes made by My, Holland, sscondad by Judgs Weever,
that the advica of traffic snginsers be requasted as to whether
the sala of $4.00 or $6.00 commter books of forty-cent tickacs
wuld adversely affect the nat revemus as anticipated in the vepor:
from tha sale of $10.00 booke; also ap to vhatbher the vevemus would
ba advarsely affacted by pavwitcing tha vws of the James Eiver
Byidge on the ons $4.73 combioarion ticket wow plenasd for ihw
Chesapeske May Crossing and tha Hsspton Eneds Bridys Tymnel System;
and chat the Comissioney da suthorized to sct if it dosy pat
wdversely affsck the revepue on sither or both of the facilitiss.
Motion cerried. '

d¥otion was made by Mr. Flytbe, secoaded by Kr. Hollend,
that the Commission oxprass to My, ¥. A. Davie its sppraciation
for his baving been availabie to head the Departmamt during the
intarin period sud for the capable manner in which be performed
tha tapk. Motiom carrisd.

Tha masting was adjourned ar 12:40 P.M.




